benefits to be paid from those funds beginning in approximately 2035. When the trust has collected sufficient
assets to begin making SRP benefit payments, administration of the SRP will transfer to the Department of
Retirement Systems (DRS).

WWUSRP 2023 2022

Employer required contribution rate 0.21% 0.21%

The SRP benefit funds are currently restricted from paying SRP benefits and are not expected to pay benefits until
2035. Until this time, SRP benefits are paid out of the operating budget on a pay-as-you-go basis.

NET PENSION LIABILITY (NPL):

Consistent with GASB No. 67/68, plan assets are included in financial reporting.  The June 30, 2023, asset amount
offsets the total pension liability to yield the plan’s net pension liability.

Effective July 1, 2020, legislation signed into law created a trust arrangement for assets dedicated to paying
WWUSRP benefits to plan members. Contributions previously paid to and accumulated by DRS beginning January 1,
2012, were transferred into the trust when this legislation became effective. As a result, WWU is now applying
accounting guidance for single employer plans that have trusted assets and reports the pension liability net of plan
assets as of June 30, 2021.

Rec Center WWUSRP
Discount Rate Sensitivity - Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

$ in thousands

2023

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Plan 6.0% 7.0% 8.0%

WWUSRP 58$   49$   42$

WADE KING STUDENT RECREATION CENTER
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS June 30, 2023 and 2022

39

The components of the WWUSRP liability were as follows:

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability (NPL) Plan Fiduciary

TPL Net Position NPL

(a) (b) (a) minus (b)

Balance as of July 1, 2021 53,457$   23,695$   29,762$

Service Cost 1,108   1,108

Interest on TPL 4,670   4,670

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 25,028   25,028

Change in Assumptions 7,247   7,247

Employer Contributions 1,075   (1,075)

Investment Income 29   (29)

Benefit Payments (2,792)   (2,792)

Net Changes 35,263   1,104   34,159

Balance as of June 30, 2022 88,720$   24,799$   63,921$

Service Cost 1,560   1,560

Interest on TPL 6,942   6,942

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (15,446)   (15,446)

Change in Assumptions (10,745)   (10,745)

Employer Contributions 1,118   (1,118)

Investment Income 1,887   (1,887)

Benefit Payments (2,834)   (2,834)

*Rounding 1   1

Net Changes (20,522)   3,005   (23,527)

Balance as of June 30, 2023 68,197$   27,804$   40,394$

*For 2016 - 2021 OSA report data was provided rounded to the thousands.

This has caused minor rounding issues in the activity and amort tabs.

Rounding issues should resolve once the 2022 figures are fully amortized.

For June 30, 2023, TPL is based on an actuarial valuation performed as of January 1, 2023, with update procedures
performed by the OSA to roll forward the TPL to the measurement date of June 30, 2023, reflecting the expected
service cost, assumed interest, and benefit payments made. The June 30, 2022, TPL is based on an actuarial
valuation performed as of June 30, 2020, with update procedures performed by the OSA to roll forward the TPL